RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION SETTING PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED ORDINANCE REGARDING ENFORCEMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE IN THE EL GRANADA MANUFACTURED HOME COMMUNITY

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, COACH of San Diego, Inc. ("COACH") is the owner of the El Granada Manufactured Home Community ("El Granada"), a manufactured housing community as defined under section 18801 of the California Health and Safety Code located in the unincorporated area of San Mateo County;

WHEREAS, there exist roads within El Granada which are privately owned by COACH and which COACH is responsible for maintaining and which are generally not held open for use by the public for vehicular traffic;

WHEREAS, COACH desires that the provisions of the California Vehicle Code (the "Code") be applicable to the privately owned and maintained roads within El Granada and has filed with this Board a petition requesting that the Board take action to make the provisions of the Code effective with respect to the privately owned and maintained roads within El Granada;

WHEREAS, this Board is of the view that public safety will be enhanced by making the provisions of the Code effective with respect to the privately owned and

maintained roads within El Granada;

WHEREAS, the Code requires that, before this Board takes action to make the provisions of the Code effective with respect to the privately owned and maintained roads within a manufactured housing community, the Board must convene a public hearing with respect to the proposal on at least ten days prior written notice to the owner of the manufactured housing community; and

WHEREAS, on July 6, 2004, this Board approved the introduction of a proposed ordinance regarding the enforcement of the Code within El Granada; and

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that a public hearing with respect to the proposed ordinance regarding the enforcement of the Code within El Granada shall take place on July 27, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. (or as soon thereafter as the matter can be called) in the Chambers of the Board of Supervisors, 400 County Center, Hall of Justice and Records, Redwood City California. The Clerk of this Board is directed to provide written notice of this public hearing to COACH on or before July 16, 2004.

L:\CLIENT\P_DEPTS\PUBWORKS\El Granada Mobile Home Park Traffic\RESOLUTION.doc